



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.10882 OF 2023

Dhondiram Pratap Shinde,
Secretary Of Palus Shikshan
Prasarak Mandal PalusPetitioner

Vs.

Mangal Ramchandra MokashiRespondent

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.10590 OF 2023

Dhondiram Pratap ShindePetitioner

Vs.

Mangal Ramchandra Mokashi & Ors.Respondents

Mr. Dilip Shinde, for Petitioner.

Mr. Nilesh Wable, for Respondent No.2.

CORAM : S. G. CHAPALGAONKAR, J.

DATED : 19th SEPTEMBER 2025

PC.:-

1. Heard.
2. Issue notice to Respondents returnable on **14th November 2025.**
3. The learned counsel appearing for Petitioner submits that



now the Trial Court is insisting to go ahead with suit and posted it for dismissal for want of prosecution. In that view of matter, till returnable date, Trial Court shall not pass any adverse order in suit.

(S. G. CHAPALGAONKAR, J.)